Non-interest
bearing

$’000
 Total
$’000

Cash and short-term funds 200,981 18,003 21,047 – 166,294 406,325

Financial assets held for trading 96,345 – – 5,382 – 101,727

Financial assets designated at fair value – – – – 13,868 13,868

Derivative financial assets 37 195 45 413 5,633 6,323

Loans and advances 719,092 58,879 119,114 437,678 – 1,334,763

Investment securities 6,279 69,750 77,074 82,581 1,508 237,192

Total assets 1,022,734 146,827 217,280 526,054 187,303 2,100,198

Shareholders’ equity and liabilities
Equity – – – 33,580 492,475 526,055

Deposits 908,182 400,744 334,216 156,301 – 1,799,443

Derivative financial liabilities – – – 138 5,632 5,770

Borrowed funds 60,472 1,174 20,885 240,043 – 322,574

Total equity and liabilities 968,654 401,918 355,101 430,062 498,107 2,653,842

Interest rate sensitivity
The table below illustrates the impact of interest rate movements for each banking subsidiary, on the subsidiary. Based on a review of the
movements in interest rates as 100 basis points stress was deemed to be reflective of current interest rate movements.

Increase of 50bps Decrease of 50bps

Pre-tax
$’000

Post-tax
$’000

Pre-tax
$’000

Post-tax
$’000

BancABC Botswana
Change in net interest income (808) (630) 808 630

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.70%) (0.54%) 0.70% 0.54%

BancABC Mozambique
Change in net interest income 199 135 (199) (135)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.47% 0.32% (0.47%) (0.32%)

BancABC Tanzania
Change in net interest income 127 89 (127) (89)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.48% 0.34% (0.48%) (0.34%)

BancABC Zambia
Change in net interest income 270 175 (270) (175)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.29% 0.19% (0.29%) (0.19%)

BancABC Zimbabwe
Change in net interest income 1,240 921 (1,240) (921)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 1.34% 1.00% (1.34%) (1.00%)

Rwanda
Change in net interest income 664 465 (664) (465)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 1.28% 0.90% (1.28%) (0.90%)

47Interim Report 2017 Atlas Mara Limited

10. Loans and advances

Refer to accounting policy pertaining to financial instruments included on pages 24 to 26.

Critical accounting estimates and judgements
The Group reviews its loan portfolios to assess impairment at least on a monthly basis. In determining whether an impairment loss
should be recorded in the statement of profit or loss, the Group makes judgements as to whether there is any observable data
indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows from a portfolio of loans before the decrease can be
identified with an individual loan in that portfolio. This evidence may include observable data indicating that there has been an adverse
change in the payment status of borrowers in a group, or national or local economic conditions that correlate with defaults on assets

[…]

observable market prices which are sourced from broker
quotes, inter-dealer prices or other reliable pricing services.
Where there are no observable market prices, a proxy curve
is constructed by using the US interest rate swap yield curve
and adding a spread indicative of the inherent risk relating to
credit, liquidity and for the sovereign risk of the corporate debt.

Discount rate
where no traded
market exists.

12–18%

Unlisted equities
and investments

Market comparison technique: The valuation model is based
on market multiples derived from quoted prices of
companies comparable to the investee on actual EBITDA for
the period ended 30 June 2017. The estimate is adjusted for
the effect of the non-marketability of the equity securities.

Adjusted price
to book ratio.
Adjusted EV/EBITDA.

12–25%

Sensitivity analysis
For the fair values of unlisted equities – designated at fair value through profit or loss, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date
to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects:

30 June 2017

Profit or loss Equity

Increase
$’000

Decrease
$’000

Increase
$’000

Decrease
$’000

Average price to book ratio (5% movement) 12 (12) 12 (12)
Book value (2% movement) 5 (5) 5 (5)
Adjusted EV/EBITDA (5% movement) 12 (12) 12 (12)
EBITDA (2% movement) 5 (5) 5 (5)

30 June 2016

Profit or loss Equity

Increase
$’000

Decrease
$’000

Increase
$’000

Decrease
$’000

Average price to book ratio (5% movement) 132 (132) 9 (9)

Book value (2% movement) 20 (20) 14 (14)

Adjusted EV/EBITDA (5% movement) 9 (9) 9 (9)

EBITDA (2% movement) 462 (462) 4 (4)

78 Interim Report 2017 Atlas Mara Limited

Notes to the financial statements continued
for the six months ended 30 June 2017

24. Fair value of financial assets and liabilities continued

31 December 2016

Profit or loss Equity

Increase
$’000

Decrease
$’000

Increase
$’000

Decrease
$’000

Average price to book ratio (5% movement) (120) 120 10 (10)

Book value (2% movement) 4 (4) 18 (18)

Adjusted EV/EBITDA (5% movement) 10 (10) 10 (10)

EBITDA (2% movement) (278) 278 4 (4)

Impact on fair value of level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value of changes to key assumptions:
The following table shows the impact on the fair value of level 3 financial instruments of using reasonably possible alternative
assumptions by class of instrument. The positive and negative effects are approximately the same.

30 June 2017 30 June 2016 31 December 2016

Carrying
amount

$’000

Effect of
reasonably

possible
alternative

assumptions
$’000

Carrying
amount

$’000

Effect of
reasonably

possible
alternative

assumptions
$’000

Carrying
amount

$’000

Effect of